{

N . ow 3 Appendix IV

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

" The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number

BRL Realisations Limited (formerly Berry (03471551
Recruitment Limited)

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 20168 of 2009

(full name of court)

(a} Insert tull We (a)
name(s) and Michael Wiltiam Young Peter Nicholas Wastell
address(es) of Vantis Business Recovery Services Vantis Business Recovery Services
administrator(s) Torrington House Torrington House

47 Holywell Hill 47 Holywell Hil

St Albans ' St Albans

Hertfordshire AL1 1HD Hertfordshire AL1 1HD
"Delete as attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 8 December 2009

Signed

Joint / Adrﬁirﬁ;ﬁwfor(s)

Dated l/ 3 /!2- IO

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Michael William Young

information in the box opposite but if Vantis Business Recovery Services
you do, it will help Companies House to Torrington House

contact you if there is a query an the 47 Holywell Hill

form. St Albans

Hertfordshire AL1 1HD

tact information that you give
01727 811111

DX Exchange

Nﬂ L e ——

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

11!1 2/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE




T ke HELL TR

Vantis Business I
Recovery Services
Torrington House

47 Holywelt Hill

St Albans

Hertfordshire AL1 1HD
Tel: +44(0)1727 811 i1
Fax: +44(0)1727 810 057
www vantisplc.com

TO ALL MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN your ref:
CREDITORS | ourref: VG/BRLOOOIVBR/J
date: 8 December 2009
please ask for:  Vicki Goodyear

Dear Sir(s)

BRL REALISATIONS LIMITED (FORMERLY BERRY RECRUITMENT LIMITED)
(IN ADMINISTRATION) ("THE COMPANY")
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO. 20168 OF 2009

1 write further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Company, with my colleague Peter Nicholas
Wastell, on 27 October 2009 to inform creditors of the Joint Administrators proposals pursuant to Paragraph
49(1) Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Under the terms of our appointment and pursuant to Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 any act required or authorised under any enactment to he done by an Administrator in respect of the
above company may be done by any one or more of the persons holding office. |

Contents
1. Introduction
2. The Administration
3. Background and circumstances giving rise ta the Appointment of the Administrators
4. Post Appointment Activity
5. The Directors Statement of Affairs
6. OQutcome for Unsecured Creditors
7. Administrators Proposals
8. Administrators Remuneration
9. Directors Conduct
10. Creditors Meeting
11. Exit Route
Appendices
A46 1112/2009 231
L. Statutory Information COMPANIES HOUSE

iI. Administrators’ Receipts and Payment Account
HI.  Estimated Statement of Affairs and Schedule of Creditors
IV.  Statement of Administrators Proposal {(form 2.17B)

V. Schedule of Administrators Rates and Charges

VL. Administrators Time Costs to Date

VII. Notice of the Meeting of Creditors

VIII. Proxy Form

IX. Proof of Debt Form

Paitners and Diteclors who act as Office Holders, 90 S0 as Apents and without persanal labity ( ‘}
A trading dnision of Vants Group Ltd which is jegulated by the institute of Charlered Accountants in England and Wales lor a range of investment business actimbies

vantis Group Ltd s registered in Engtand and wales, No. 4286441 Registered Office 82 SL.John Street. London ECIM aIN
Vantis Group Lia is a Vantis oic group company

INVESTOR [N PEOPLE




b

) Introduction

I was appointed to act as Joint Administrator of BRL Realisations Limited (formerly Berry
Recruitment Limited) ("BRL Realisations Limited) ("the Company”) on 27 Octcober 2009. The
appointment was made by Venture Finance PLC, the holder of a floating charge debenture over the

company'’s assets.

The Administration

Pursuant to Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrators of the
company must perform their functions with the objective of:-

1. To rescue the company as a going concern, failing which

2. To achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), failing which

3. To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Our review of the situation concluded that either (2) or (3) above would be more achievable in an
Administration.

Background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrators.

The company was incorporated on 20 November 1997 as a one branch employment agency
operation with a focus on developing business primarily within the industrial and office sectors.

The business grew organically and also made a small acquisition. On 15 February 2002 the company
changed its name to Berry Recruitment Limited. In 2005 the company was acquired by Servoca PLC
(formerly Multi Group PLC) and then in Aprit 2006 the company was acquired by Aldridge
Recruitment Limited.

In 2006 driving was identified as a growth area and driving desks were installed within the branch
network. In September 2006 Aldridge Recruitment Limited acquired Crown Personnel Limited. Berry
Recruitment Limited acquired the Crown business and assets in February 2007 from its fellow
subsidiary, Crown Personnel Limited. The Crown branches were rebranded as “Berry” and Crown's
presence in the driving sector further strengthened the position within this sector.

By 2009 the business operated from 14 branches mainly in the south east and the midlands with a
business mix of 64% industrial, 16% driving, 9% office and 11% catering. The business regularly
placed 1,350 temporary workers on a daily basis.

The head office was based in St Albans and was the finance and administration centre for the
business. Functions based in head office included payroll, credit control, accounting and HR.

Events leading up to present financial position

Historically the business had been financed by an invoice discounting facility secured on the
company's debtors and an overdraft facility, all with Barclays Bank PLC, which part funded the
acquisition of Crown Personnel Limited.

A number of different factors combined in 2008 to create a challenging period of trading for the
company. In October 2008 the Company was required to reduce the overdraft facility from £550,000
to £100,000. The facility was subsequently cancelled in April 2009, In addition the invoice
discounting facility was lowered by 5% which had the effect of reducing available funding to the
company by a further £125,000. In May 2009 the company transferred the invoice discounting to
Venture Finance Pic.




The national economic downturn in the last quarter of 2008 had an effect on the recruitment

" industry as a whole and was extensively reported and publicised by the REC, the industry’s

governing body. This had a severe effect on the trading of the company. For example, in October
and November 2008 which are two of the company’s best months profits dropped from £100,000 in
2007 to a loss of £48,000 in 2008, which adversely affected the company’s cash flow accordingly.

As a result of the cash flow difficulties in Q4 2008 the company was unable to pay its liabilities to
HMRC as they fell due. In October 2008 the directors of the company sought formal advice from an
Insolvency Practitioner on the company's financial position. On 16 December 2008, the Insolvency
Practitioner submitted a proposal to HMRC with a payment plan which was subsequently abided to.
Throughout 2009 the company continued to be advised by an Insolvency Practitioner who attempted
to reach an agreement with HMRC to repay the 2008 Q4 liability of circa £1.4m. A revised payment
plan with a reduced term was submitted on 9 July to HMRC but this was subsequently also rejected.
Eventually HMRC presented a winding up petition to the High Court with a hearing date of 18
November 2009.

During Q4 2008 and throughout 2009 the company reduced annual overheads by in excess of £1m
in some of the worst trading conditions experienced in recent history.

The company’s financial position further deteriorated when one of its main clients announced in
September 2009 that it had gone into Administration and the company was then exposed to a bad
debt potential write off of £138k. On 27 October 2009, Venture Finance Plc, who held a fixed and
floating charge over the company’s assets, appointed administrators in order to protect their
position.

Corporate structure and Directors

The company is @ 100% subsidiary of Aldridge Recruitment Limited. The company has a fellow
subsidiary, Crown Personnel Limited, which is also a 100% subsidiary of Aldridge Recruitment
Limited. Crown Personnel Limited became dormant on 1 February 2007 following the sale of its
business and assets to Berry Recruitment Limited.

Tony Berry, Spencer Berry, Christopher Chown and Michael Sarson are also directors of Crown
Personnel Limited and Aldridge Recruitment Limited.

Employees

The company employed 90 permanent employees in mid 2008 but these numbers were reduced as a
result of the annual overhead savings so that by October 2009 the headcount was 56.

Reason for deficiency

The company experienced in Q4 2008 and throughout 2009 some of the worst trading conditions
experienced by the industry in recent history. Despite the company making substantial overhead
savings, it continued to make losses. The financial position was further exacerbated by one of its
principal clients going into Administration in September 2009.

The director took professional advice from an Insolvency Practitioner throughout this time but after
due consideration of the options, following the presentation of the Winding-up Petition, the company
was placed into Administration on 27 October 2009.

The company’s statutory information and an extract of historic trading figures are attached as
Appendix I.




4.

. Post appointment activity

Immediately following our appointment, as Joint Administrators, agents were instructed to assist
with the sale of the business and the assets of the company comprising of unencumbered furniture
& equipment and the goodwill of the company.

The business was subsequently sold to Fleetness 682 Limited, who subsequently changed its name
to Berry Recruitment Limited, for £160,000 and comprised of £5,000 for the furniture & equipment
and £155,000 for the company’s goodwill, with the purchaser carrying on the business of the
company as a going concem. Qur agents and solicitor's fees in connection with the sale of the
company’s assets amounted to £4,800 and £16,458.30 respectively.

Fleetness 682 Limited is a company in which Spencer Berry, Chris Chown and Michael Sarson were
appointed directors following the agreement to sell the assets. Negotiations were carried out at all
times by Ian Langley, an independent party, whose offer was put forward on the basis that certain
members of the management team agreed to work with him in the acquiring company.

The funds from the sale of the company’s assets were received into the administration immediately
following the signing of the Sale Agreements. The sale was carried out on the advice of my
valuation agent, I am not aware of whether the purchaser received any advice in respect of this
sale.

The sale of the business included the transfer of employees to the purchaser under TUPE, this has
resulted in employee claims against the company including holiday pay, redundancy and salary in
lieu of notice being adopted by the purchaser, thereby saving such claims falling on BRL Realisations
Limited.

The Company’s sales ledger had been assigned to Venture Finance Plc under an invoice discounting
agreement as referred to above. At the date of our appointment debtor balances of £2,515,957.00
were outstanding against a Venture Finance Plc liability of £1,132,931.00. The debtor balances are
currently being collected, and upon clearance of the Venture Finance Plc liability the remaining
debtor balances will be re-assigned back to the Company.

A copy of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payment account to date is attached as
Appendix II.

The directors’ statement of affairs

Shortly after the appointment, the finance director of the company was asked to submit a statement
of affairs under paragraph 47 of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986.

A copy of the statement of affairs is attached as Appendix III to this report. Some creditors
amounts shown may differ from the actual amount owed. This does not affect creditors’
claims.

Outcome for unsecured creditors

The statement of affairs indicates that, subject to costs, a dividend may be available to unsecured
creditors in due course. However, it is not yet possible to estimate the final dividend to unsecured
creditors as creditors’ claims are to be agreed by a duly appointed Liquidator. It is also not possible
to estimate the costs of the Administration or indeed the subsequent Liquidation at this stage.

A prescribed part is not appropriate as a surplus will become available from the charged assets




i

10.

11.

. Administrators’ proposals

The Administrators’ proposals in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 to achieve the remaining purpose of the Administration are attached as Appendix IV.

Administrators’ Remuneration

The Administrators’ remuneration after the date of appointment will be drawn from the company
assets and it is proposed that it will be charged on a time cost basis.

Details of Vantis’ charge out rates are attached as Appendix V. You can access and download a
creditors’ qguide to fees in  accordance  with SIP9 from  our  website

www.vantisplc.com/Vantis/Services/BusinessRecovery/AGuideToCreditorsFees.htm or alternatively a

hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you upon request.

The Administrators time costs, to date, amount to £74,383.20, a schedule of which is attached as
Appendix VI.

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration has not yet been approved by creditors, and the
Administrators have accordingly not drawn any remuneration in this case.

We have not drawn any Category 2 disbursements at this stage although it is proposed within our
proposals that these be drawn. Disbursement categories are explained in Appendix V.

Directors’ Conduct

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, we have to file a report on the conduct of the
directors under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986.

Should you have any information concerning matters to which reference should be made in that
report, then we should be grateful if you would write to us formally setting out any facts which you
believe should be considered for inclusion.

Creditors Meeting

I am now in a position to convene a meeting of creditors pursuant to Paragraph 51 Schedule Bl of
the Insolvency Act 1986 at which creditors can consider the Administrators proposals, make
modifications and vote as appropriate.

The meeting has been scheduled for 22 December 2009 at 10.00am at Torrington House, 47
Holywell Hill, St Albans, Hertfordshire, AL1 1HD (Appendix VII). Creditors who wish to attend
and/or vote at the meeting are requested to return the attached proxy form {Appendix VIII) and
proof of debt (Appendix IX) as soon as possible, but no later than 12.00 noon on the business day
prior to the meeting.

Creditors votes are calculated according to the amount of their debt as at 27 October 2009 unless,
in the case of unliquidated claims, where the chairman agrees to assign an estimated minimum
value to the debt.

The purpose of the meeting is to consider the Administrators’ proposals as contained herein. There
is no requirement for you to attend unless you wish to do so.

Exit Route
In line with the Administrators proposals contained herein, the Joint Administrators propose that, on

or before the first anniversary of this administration, they seek their release as Administrators under
Paragraph 80 or 83 Schedule Bl Insolvency Act 1986 or, if the Administrators business is not

Iy



. concluded by the first anniversary, they will seek to convert the administration into a creditors
voluntary liquidation.

Other Matters

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applied to theses proceedings, which are categorised as main
proceedings within the meaning of the Regulation.

Yours fatthfully
For and on behalf of
BRL Realisations Limited (formerly Berry Recruitment Limited)

Joint Admigi

Michael Young and Peter Wastell have been appointed joint administrators. Michael Young is licensed to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner by the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills and Peter Wastell by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the company and contract without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by Michael Young and Peter Wastell who were appointed Joint
Adn}inistrators on 27 October 2009.




Appendix I

BRL REALISATIONS LIMITED (FORMERLY BERRY RECRUITMENT LIMITED)

Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Former Name:

{changed 9 November 2009)

Former Registered Office

And Trading Address:

Change of Registered Office:

(13 November 2009)

Nature of Business:

Directors:

Company Secretary:

Authorised Share Capital:

Issued Share Capital:

03471551

20/11/1997

Berry Recruitment Limited

1st Floor Norman House, 97-99 London Road

STATUTORY INFORMATION

5t Albans, Hertfordshire, AL1 1LN

Torrington House, 47 Holywell Hill
St Albans, Hertfordshire, AL1 1HD

Labour recruitment

Anthony George Berry
Spencer Morgan Berry
Christopher Chown
Susan Folds

Michael Robert Sarson
Anthony George Berry
Andrew Edward Brundle
Stephen Pierre Burke
Susan Elizabeth Bysouth
Oliver Charles Cooke
Diana Frederica Cornish
Petre Darnell

Ian Keith Ganney
Andrea Elisabeth Lach
David Tudor Price
Susan Ann Wright
Susan Ann Wright

Michael Robert Sarson

Appointed

05.04.2006
05.04.2006
01.11.2002
02.04.2001
03.09.2007
18.06.1999
05.04.2005
02.04.2001
20.11.1997
05.04.2005
02.04.2007
01.11.2002
17.02.1998
01.11.2002
01.02.2007
20.11.1997
11.02.2002

Appginted
03.09.2007

100,000 ordinary shares of £1 each

Resigned

05.04.2005
24.03.2006
30.11.2001
11.02.2002
24.03.2006
18.03.2009
08.04.2003
18.06.1999
03.04.2007
20.05.2008
25.06.1999
18.08.2004

Resigned

Aldridge Recruitment Limited — 50,000 ordinary shares




U

Trading Results:

Year End Tumover

£

31.12.2008* 18,479,305
31.12.2007 17,008,779
31.03.2007 11,918,964
31.03.2006 10,294,000
31.12.2004 8,772,000
31.08.2003 4,575,000
31.12.2002 7,092,000
31.12.2001 6,958,000

*Draft Accounts

Secured Creditors:

Gross
Profit

£

4,300,185
3,772,975
2,822,018
2,425,000
1,923,000
1,210,000
2,090,000
2,315,000

¥

Directors’ Dividends Net Profit/ Balance on Profit
Remuneration ' (Loss) After & Loss Account
dividends
£ £ £ £
400,901 - (254,832) (368,986)
312,141 - 971,549 (114,154)
442,231 - (676,815) (1,085,703)
289,000 - 2,023,000 (408,000)
386,000 - (774,000) (2,431,000)
240,000 - (267,000) (1,657,000)
101,000 - (131,000) (1,390,000)
73,000 - (515,000) (1,259,000)

Midland Bank Trust Company Limited

Rent Deposit Deed created 25 February 1998 and registered at
Companies House on 4 March 1998 — All monies due or to become
due from the company to the charge under the terms of the lease
of even date in relation to the premises at Rooms 16-21 Stonehills
House, Stonehills, Welwyn Garden City.

Pizzaexpress (Restaurants) Limited

Rent Deposit Deed created 2% January 2000 and registered at
Companies House on 3 February 2000 — All monies due or to
become due from the company to the charge under a lease dated
12 April 1999.

National Westminster Bank Plc

Rent Deposit Deed created 14 March 2000 and registered at
Companies House on 29 March 2000 — All the interest of the
chargor in the deposited sum of £27,750 and all the interest
accruing thereon from time to time.

Mount Eden Land Limited

Rent Deposit Deed created 3 November 2000 and registered at
Companies House on 9 November 2000 — All monies due or to
become due from the company to the chargee pursuant to a lease
of even date.

Spicer McColl Limited

Rent Deposit Deed created 15 May 2001 and registered at
Companies House on 26 May 2001 - £7,000 due or to become due
from the company to the chargee.




Barclays Bank Plc

All Assets Debenture created 14 August 2001 and registered at
Companies House on 24 August 2001 — Al monies due or to
become due to the chargee in accordance with the terms of the
transaction, security, instrument or other obligation giving rise to
the company’s indebtedness to the charge including those under
the financing agreement and to discharge all obligation and
liabilities due or to become due from the company to the chargee
on any account whatsoever.

Verulam Properties Limited

Rent Deposit Deed created 1 July 2004 and registered at
Companies House on 19 July 2004 ~ All monies due or to become
due from the company to the chargee under the terms of the
aforementioned instrument creating or evidencing the charge

Venture Finance Pic

All Assets Debenture created 2 June 2009 and registered at
Companies House on 4 June 2009 - Fixed and floating charge over
the undertaking and all property and assets present and future
including goodwill, book debts, uncalled capital, buildings, fixtures,
fixed plant and machinery




Appendix IT

BRL Realisations Limited formerly Berry Recruitment Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 08/12/2009
SofAf £ £
SECURED ASSETS
2,176,868.95 Book Debts NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITCRS
(1,132,931.00) Venture NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
13,490.00 Furniture & Equipment 5,000.00
155,000.00 Goodwill 155,000.00
2,549.48 Cash at Bank 2,549.48
162,549.48
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 4,800.00
Accountancy Fees 2,200.00
{egal Fees (1) 16,458.30
Stationery & Postage 34.53
Statutory Advertising 75.60
(23,568.43)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(442,130.00) Employee Holiday Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(23,569.55) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(1,709,384.87) Inland Revenue NIL
(1,395,082.86) H M Customs & Excise NIL
(585,857.00) Intercompany Debt - Aldridge Recruit NIL
NIL
(2,941,046.85) 138,981.05
e ——————— ]
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 3,535.27
Bank 1 Current Afc 135,445.78
138,981.05
— -

Notes

Page 1 of 1

1PS SQL Ver. 5.02

08 December 2009 15:13




Rule 2.29

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Name of Company

BRL Realisations Limited formerly Berry Recrutment Limited

In the

High Court of Justice

Statement as to the affairs of

BRL Realisations Limited formerly Berry Recruitment Limited
Torrington House

47 Holywell Hili

St Albans

AL1T THD

on the 27 October 2009, the date that the company entered adrministration.

Form 2.14B

Compary Number

3471551

Court case number

20168 /2009

Statement of Truth

| believe the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full. true and complete statement of the affars cf
the above named company as at 27 QOctober 2009 the date that the company entered administration. '

Full Name Mich e PoReetT SARION O

Signed

M

Dated B Decemiber 2009




I !f

= =

BRL Realisations Limited formerly Berry Recruitment Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 27 October 2009

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise
£ £

Assets subject to fixed charge: .

Book Debts 2,515,957.00 2.,176,868.95

Venture (1,132,931.00)

Surplus c/d 1,043,937 95

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Furniture & Equipment 79.414.00 5,000 00
Goodwill 507 .667.00 155.000.00
Cash at Bank 3,131.00 2,549.48
Prepayments 41.361.00 NIL
Intercompany Debt - Crown Personnel Ltd . 750,237.00 NIL |
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 162.,549.48

|
Signature / / Date ‘B Pecember 2005y \




BRL Realisations Limited formerly Berry Recruitment Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 27 October 2009

A1 - Summary'of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
U
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A} 162.549.48
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:-
_ . NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 162.549.48
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) . NEL
Based on floating charge assets of Nil o o .
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders - 162,549.48
Debts secured by floating charges
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 162.549.48
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down} NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 162.549 48
SURPLUS B/D 1.043.937 95
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to ficating charge hoiders}
Trade & Expense Creditors 23.569.55
Inland Revenue 1,709,384.87
H M Custams & Excise 1,395,082.86
Intercompany Debt - Aldridge Recruitment 585,857.00
o 3,713,884 .28
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors _
(excluding any shortfail to floating charge holders) (2.507.406 85)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors ) (2.507.406.85)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 50,000.00
) o 50,000.00
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members __.. (2.557.406.85)
/‘

7%

Signature Date B December 2009




Notes to the Statement of Affairs

1. The company records show that there are outstanding debtors totalling £2,515,957. Included in this
figure are estimated bad debts amounting to £224,516. A further general provision of 5% has been
allowed for any further bad debts that may arise.

2. The company's assets were valued by independent agents, Marriott & Co, who advised the Joint
Administrators in relation to the sale. .

3. The following employee claims have been avoided as a result of the sale of the business to Fleetness
682 Limited:-

Holiday Pay:
Temporary Staff £417,130
Permanent Staff £25,000
Salaries {gross) £280,000
Redundancy Pay £87,831
Money in Lieu of Notice £81,452

fn addition the Joint Administrators have avoided any damage claims in respect of the 14 ieases and the
various equipment finance agreements, all of which are onerous.




91:5T 6007 48qWisI3q 80

00°9 “J9A 105 Sdi

T 40 T 9bed

8T'P68'ETL'E Buyjelo) saLul Og
05°€8T 1dT 19d ‘Buipeay ‘peoy pIoxO Yem susand sabeg mojjaA 00AD
[4: 44Tt HYS 93W ‘MY6 EdH ‘suaH ‘pesisdwaH [pwat ‘peoy aiowboly ‘s Jun P11 ubisaq B Juld SIPWoS £0SD
A VM9 7258 ‘218l Jadns uoisam ‘SHOM ‘Aemyied £0€-T0E P11 3N 2NS 208D
95'€52 WAT THA ‘weying ‘moy 32UapIAOLd Ja1eM JUBLL UIBASS 1050
00'12S SOT £INL ‘Jud) ‘syeousass ‘peoy 3jADIY ‘€0T XO8 Od ‘S93ey J1ISaWoq-uoN 2Q SYeOUDASS 00SD
£b°08L NAT zba ‘weybunupg ‘ileg 1eals ‘353 feuIsnpu] pesisdwey ‘g Jun SIS MY 00D
79°8¢ ALZ £XO ‘PIOXO ‘peoy uoibuisies) ‘YInos yled Sssuisng PIoJX0 ‘HnoD Jo|[eaueyd 0Sob P37 1583 UINOS MOMMOd £0dD
SS'8ETT ([T bX3 ‘UoADQ '4939X3 'au0ISBYM ?)seH 3504 20dD
2664t X11 88N \m%_sx: peoy pioixQ ‘a3e3s3 abpuqubiH ‘9snoH ucunH P17 (sjueineysay) ssaudx3 ezzid 104D
£9°8YE HXT €840 ;__Eemmu ‘21353 |ensnpu] UISISIM 3ld dnois SH4 0042
00°'S6%'E HNT ZdN ‘UIMION ‘lIeH A3D “|Punod AJD UIIMION (12uno) ybnouog YJIMION TOND
YAy | UYZ TIWY ‘%3553 ‘plojuuoy 399435 YInos ‘asnoH 1sodosn P17 3s0dosN 0OND
62'121 156 9HY ‘Aauins ‘AsjioH ‘suen %00Ig SYa3d ‘@5N0H YaImies T aNS (eybiq X TOWD
00°00L'b 39€ TN 'SYSP4OIPag ‘UOINT ISIM 199415 Hied ‘winily Syl d11 siezep 00WD
90°906 aN/ Z41 ‘dojes ‘paojal ‘poop uoibuiuuog ‘Uno) ied J93Q PY1 3N 093147 €010
v 80b Z1Z 19 ‘weybuiwg ‘soejdAs|putg usAss P11 Juswabeue SDIYSA plequo 00
60704 Y0 £)I5 ‘2ysayD ‘Uodyo01S ‘peoy yied SpisyieaH Hled apisyieay PY1 S1auped JaIYRA X7 0D
PIELD Yot /9 ‘weybuiuig 19918 vewjoq ‘eisy Buipesl j[exnea & un P11 saiiddng  Ayajes e 0012
£0'68 UVE PISS Xos53 ‘uopjiseg ‘peoy Aels salily SSaUIShg 210Ul BIIUOY 00
00'661 XdT 0£3d "IOHON ‘UUAT SBUIY ‘9Z XO8 Od 'S9IAIRS 3NUAY [Punod ybnoiog NIOHON 3159 R UUAT sBury 44>, 0)
05921 Sv9 150S ‘Asswoy JamQ ‘aue A3)[aUs ‘wed A3|i@ys ZT N 31emMyos ASI 00D
00'0 FAT £ZNL Uy ‘paojysy ‘peoy yaunyy ‘esnoH uoibiuliom U3y 09 UH ZOHD
ZZT 863N ‘SUAL uodn apiseomaN ‘uojuaqbuot .
L8 PBE6OLT ‘MBIA Hieg UCIUDY ‘BSNOH YHOMYIBM ‘20ZEdE Wwooy Nun Bulpuey swiep) AJUsAjosu] SWICISNT B sNU3ASY WH TOHD
98'780'56€'T YV 27 [00d1aAN 20Q SuInNd) MNE ‘Wea L YIS AJUBA|OSU] [BIUD) 9SIX3 B SWOISND W H 00HD
SL'SbE M3E TV ‘SHoH ‘sueq)y 1S 199415 $,4939d 1S £0T ‘9SNOH AA] Aemen0 sweyusgqaq 00aD
6651 YHS 91DM ‘uopuo ‘moy uoydweyinos 1z [ gREN=3 -] 1000
00°0bT ¥AZ ZNT ‘2AYspIojpag ‘uoin ‘suspies) 81003)3SIM 9 PIT PHOM UL |IWD 0022
9z'c0T gvT S6NO ‘VME STND ‘Adding ‘Aspisquie) ‘bSz xog Od seo ysiug 109D
b1'26 4dME ZTdH ‘¥ang ‘aquIodAm ybiH 'sy9 xog Od P seoIAIRS 33sepM eydig 004D
00'£58'58S. PINWI JURWIRNIIDY aBpLpy 00V
3 $S24ppy aweN Aoy

TIT Xipusddy

s1031pa4) Auedwo) - g
pajiwI] JuUBWINIDSY Aldg Al4BLLI0) pajiwiy suonesi|edy Tud



4

Appendix IV

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

OF BRL REALISATIONS LIMITED (FORMERLY BERRY RECRUITMENT LIMITED)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

These are the proposals of Michael William Young and Peter Nicholas Wastell, -the Joint
Administrators of BRL Realisations Limited (formerly Berry Recruitment Limited) pursuant to
paragraph 49(1) of schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Joint Administrators think that objective (a) of the Administration, as detailed in paragraph
3(1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achieved. As such, it is envisaged
that objective (b) To achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would
be likely if the company were wound up (without first being in Administration) will be achieved.

The Joint Administrators propase that:

a)

b)

d)

they will continue to realise the assets of the company.

if they think the company has no property which might permit a distribution to its unsecured
creditors, they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in accordance with
paragraph 84 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months after the filing of
the notice the company will be deemed to be dissolved having given due consideration to
point {a) above.

the company may be placed into creditors voluntary liquidation to enable a distribution to be
made to creditors if appropriate. Pursuant to Paragraph 83 Schedule B1 Insolvency Act
1986, should the creditors not nominate a liquidator; the proposed liquidators are to be
Michael William Young and Peter Nicholas Wastell. Pursuant to Rule 2,33 and 2.117 (3)
Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a différent person as the proposed
liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals and
before these proposals are approved.

the Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT be approved on a time cost basis in accordance with
their charge out rates as detailed in Appendix V, together with those disbursements known
as category 2 disbursements, to be drawn when the Joint Administrators see fit,

the Administration may be extended by six months prior to the one year anniversary.

The Joint Administrators be granted their discharge from liability in accordance with
Paragraph 98(2)(b) of Scheduie B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, 21 days after ceasing to act.

Dated this 8 December 2009

Michael Young-and Peter Wastell have been appointed joint administrators. Michael Young is licensed to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner by the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills and Peter Wastell by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association.

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the company and contract without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by Michael Young and Peter Wastell who were
appointed Joint Administrators on 27 October 2609.




4

Appendix V
VANTIS

CHARGE-OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The table below sets out the charge-out rates utilised by Vantis for charging staff time:-

Partner £250 - £400 per hour
Manager £150 - £300 per hour
Administrator £50 - £160 per hour
Support Staff £40 - £ 80 per hour

It should be noted that the above rates increase from time to time over the period of the administration
of each insolvency case.

Externa! disbursements will be charged at the actual cost at which they are incurred.

Internal disbursements charged by Vantis will be on the following basis:-

Postage charged at actual cost (1% class)

Photocopying . recharged at 15p per sheet

Facsimiles recharged at 40p per sheet

Storage/External charged at cost

Storage/Internal charged at £3 per box per quarter

Room Hire charged at £5Q per hour (one hour minimum charge) for

meetings held at Vantis offices. Any other venue, at cost.

Travel use of motor vehicles recharged at 40p per mile. Other
forms of transport charged at cost.




00'5¢71
00'0
00°SzE
00'sZT1
00'0
81°021
98'14Z
000
£6'961
000
000
00°s¢1
00°S¢t
00°ZLE
00'ZLE
PS'£81
000
00'0
00'S¢T
00'eLE
00'52T
01992
09892
00°0

u/3 ayey
afesany

QT EBE VL

05'29
00°0
$2'96/
00'001
000
00'ZZE'T
08'110°C
000
04754
000
00°0
05°79
0s°'zzT's
00'zLE
00°70£'1
00'882'2
00'0
000
05218
00°88+'T
05°79
0£'9b0'2Z
SZ'I89'TE
00°0

F 350D
sw

SE°98¢ 0591 S1°06 ST ST
050 000 050 oo 000
000 000 000 000 000
SHZ 00°0 000 00°0 -4
08¢ 00°0 08’0 000 000
00°0 00°0 000 000 000
00711 0001 000 000 001
oL 000 00°€ 000 CObb
000 000 00°0 000 00°0
06'8 00°'0 (4 0070 09’1
000 00’0 000 00’0 000
000 000 00°0 000 000
05°¢ 00°0 050 00’0 000
174 00°0 000 00’0 0£°ST
00'T 000 000 0g'o 00’1
0s'e 000 oo 000 05'e
ozet 000 0z'8 000 00+
000 00°0 000 Q00 00'0
000 000 000 000 000
0s'9 089 000 000 000
00t 000 000 000 00'b
0s'0 000 0s'0 000 00°0
S8'¢8 000 SZ9¢ 00°'ST 09’1+

967411 000 0T°Er LT . 09'99
030 000 000 000 00°0

SINOH yeis
|e3oL yoddng 103 S|IUIWPpY sbeueyy lauped

600¢ 19quada( g e se SisA|euy S3se)) i)

SINOH |e30L

S10}IpaLD) paindasun
ELLITE

Bujpes]

1VA B xel

NS

Bupoday Aiozmeds
ueydwo) Aioynjels
siojipalr) paindas
Ayiadoad ployase/ployasiy
Juiy] IARPNPOLd
S103Ipal) jeuasad)asd
MBIADY JIUMIed
shupsop
uoRpebp1/eban

Niop Aojebpsaaul
sanss] aaiojdwi3
MBADY 3se)

[[}: ]

Bupunodoy ase)
uoRRI 0 ¥RQ

S}9SSY [PReYd
uopesjeay Jassy
aouapuodsann) g wojLASIMpIpY
awn) Judunujoddy-aud

3iom 3o uopesyisserd

uoRensIuIWPY Ul - (payur] JuaUQINIDeY AIdg SB UMOW) Al121U10}) PajIWIT SUORESIESY THE




Rule 2.35

(@) Insert full name(s}
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b}) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert details of ptace
of meeting

{d) Insert date and time

of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Deiete as applicable

Appendix VII
Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company

BRL Realisations Limited (formerly Berry
Recruitment Limited)

Company number

03471551

In the
High Court of Justice

(full name of court)

Court case number
20168 of 2009

Notice is hereby given by (a)
Michael William Young

Vantis Business Recovery Services
Torringten House

47 Holywell Hill

St Albans

Hertfordshire AL1 1HD

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Peter Nicholas Wastell

Vantis Business Recovery Services
Torrington House

47 Holywell Hill

St Albans

Hertfordshire AL1 1HD

BRL Realisations Limited (formerly Berry Recruitment Limited)

Torrington House
47 Holywell Hill
St Albans
Hertfordshire
AL1 1HD

is to be held at {c)

(c) Torrington House, 47 Holywell Hill, St Albans, Hertfordshire, AL1 1HD

on (d) 22 December 2009

The meeting is:

at 10.00am

*(1) an initia! creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedute B1 to the Insoivency Act
1986 (the schedule’)

| invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12.00 hours cn the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing

of your claim.

Joint / Administrator(

'n(o?

Dated

A copy of the *proposals/ revised-proposals are attached

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
aver) or the Chairman of
the Meeting . If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice is unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as weli

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
is only to vote as directed
i.e. he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

k-1

W

Appendix VIII

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

BRL Realisations Limited (formerly Berry Recruitment Limited)

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 22 December 2009, or at any adjournment of that meeting.
The proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any
resolution for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his/her
discretion).

Voting Instructions for resoiutions

1. For the acceptance/rejection* of the administrator's proposals/revised proposals* as
circulated

2. For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors' committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




e

Rule 2.72

Appendix IX

Proof of Debt — General Form

BRL REALISATIONS LIMITED (FORMERLY BERRY RECRUITMENT LIMITED)
' * (IN ADMINISTRATION})

Date of Administration: 27 October 2009

1. | Name of creditor
2. | Address of creditor
3. | Total amount of claim, including any value added tax £
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date of
the company went into administration.
4. | Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. (Note: any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim may be called for}
5. | If the total amount shown above includes value added
tax, please show:
a) amount of value added tax £
b) amount of claim NET of value added tax £
6. | if total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount
7. | If you have filled in both box 3 and 5, please state
whether you are claiming the amount shown in box 3 or
the amount shown in box 5(b)
8. | Give details of whether the whole or any pant of the debt Category
falls within any (and if so which) of the categories of
preferential debts under Section 386 of, and schedule 6 Amount(s) claimed as preferential £
to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3 to
the Social Security Pensions Act 1975}
9. | Particulars of how and when debt incurred
10. | Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and date it was given
11.{ Sighature of creditor or person authorised to act on his
behalf
Name in BLOCK LETTERS
Position with or relation to creditor
Admitted to vote for £ Admitted preferentially for £
Admitted non preferentially for £
Date Date
Administrator Administrator

A0049b
Record book J

Issue 2 07/01 QP
14 of J25




